HOUSE COMMITTEE ON
WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

January 22,2007 Hearing Room C
8:00 AM Tapes 9-11

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Brad Witt, Chair
Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair
Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair
Rep. Phil Barnhart
Rep. John Dallum
Rep. Paul Holvey
Rep. Fred Girod

STAFF PRESENT: Ellen Osoinach, Administrator

Barry Kessinger, Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: Organization — Workforce Strategies
Business Perspectives on Workforce Development
Investing in Oregon’s Workforce

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
9A 003 Chair Witt begins meeting at 8:00 AM
WORKFORCE STRATEGIES
014 Ms. Elizabeth King, Chair of the Workforce Investment Board
026 Chair Witt
029 Ms. Elizabeth King (EXHIBIT A)
104 Jerry Fletcher, Labor Representative for Oregon Workforce
Investment Board
138 Chair Witt
141 Vice-Chair Lim
143 Ms. Elizabeth King
152 Rep. Holvey
180 Jerry Fletcher
226 Rep. Dallum
231 Jerry Fletcher
240 Ms. Lita Colligan, Workforce Policy Advisor, Governor’s Office
2717 Chair Witt
282 Rep. Dallum
9A 295 Jerry Fletcher
308 Vice-Chair Lim
319 Jerry Fletcher
336 Ms. Elizabeth King
343 Vice-Chair Lim
350 Jerry Fletcher

361 Ms. Lita Colligan



10A

376
399
408
418
429
018
026

031

198
297

Rep. Holvey

Ms. Lita Colligan

Jerry Fletcher

Chair Witt

Jerry Fletcher

Chair Witt

Ms. Audrey Theis, President of Key Links INC, and Executive
Director for implementation of the Oregon Manufacturing
Workforce Strategy.

Charlie Lake, President of Warne Manufacturing Company,
Representing the Northwest High Performance Enterprise
Consortium and the Oregon Manufacturing Workforce Strategy.
(EXHIBIT B)

Ms. Audrey Theis (EXHIBIT C)

Ms. Audrey Theis (EXHIBIT D)

BUSINESS PERSPECTIVES ON WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

9B

10B

10B

086
114
115
116
118
214
240
243
322
324
404
406
412
440
011
027
052
074
090
100
127
135
151
156
162
177
195
215
223
235
250
275
288
293

Chair Witt

Duncan Wyse, President of the Oregon Business Council
Ms. Christine Chin-Ryan, Governor’s Small Business Council
Lynn Lundquist, President of the Oregon Business Association
Duncan Wyse

Rep. Dallum

Chair Witt

Ms. Christine Chin-Ryan
Chair Witt

Lynn Lundquist

Chair Witt

Vice-Chair Lim

Duncan Wyse
Vice-Chair Lim

Duncan Wyse

Ms. Christine Chin-Ryan
Rep. Barnhart

Duncan Wyse

Chair Witt

Duncan Wyse

Rep. Girod

Duncan Wyse

Rep. Girod

Duncan Wyse

Ms. Christine Chin-Ryan
Rep. Dallum

Duncan Wyse

Rep. Dallum

Ms. Christine Chin-Ryan
Lynn Lundquist

Rep. Barnhart

Duncan Wyse

Chair Witt

Vice-Chair Riley



11A

302 Duncan Wyse

320 Rep. Holvey
373 Lynn Lundquist
407 Ms. Christine Chin-Ryan
014 Duncan Wyse
INVESTING IN OREGON’S WORKFORCE
033 Chair Witt
048 Tom Chamberlain, President of the Oregon AFL-CIO
103 Rep. Dallum
108 Tom Chamberlain
119 Chair Witt
146 Tom Chamberlain
181 Rep. Holvey
200 Tom Chamberlain
206 Chair Witt
220 Ms. Ellen Osoinach Committee Administrator
227 Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 10:10 AM

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A.

B.

Workforce Strategies, Winning in the Global Market — A plan to Transform Oregon’s
Workforce Education & Training System, Prepared Statement, Elizabeth King, 31 pp
Workforce Strategies, Remarks for House Workforce & Economic Development
Committee, Testimony, Charlie Lake, 7 pp

Workforce Strategies, Remarks for House Workforce & Economic Development
Committee, Testimony, Audrey Theis, 8 pp

Workforce Strategies, Oregon’s Manufacturing Workforce Strategy Executive Summary,
Prepared Statement, Audrey Theis, 7 pp



