HOUSE COMMITTEE ON WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

January 22, 2007 Hearing Room C 8:00 AM Tapes 9 - 11

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Brad Witt, Chair
	Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair
	Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Phil Barnhart
	Rep. John Dallum
	Rep. Paul Holvey
	Rep. Fred Girod
STAFF PRESENT:	Ellen Osoinach, Administrator
	Barry Kessinger, Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: Organization – Workforce Strategies Business Perspectives on Workforce Development Investing in Oregon's Workforce

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
9A	003	Chair Witt begins meeting at 8:00 AM
WORKFORC	<u>E STRATEGIES</u>	
	014	Ms. Elizabeth King, Chair of the Workforce Investment Board
	026	Chair Witt
	029	Ms. Elizabeth King (EXHIBIT A)
	104	Jerry Fletcher, Labor Representative for Oregon Workforce Investment Board
	138	Chair Witt
	141	Vice-Chair Lim
	143	Ms. Elizabeth King
	152	Rep. Holvey
	180	Jerry Fletcher
	226	Rep. Dallum
	231	Jerry Fletcher
	240	Ms. Lita Colligan, Workforce Policy Advisor, Governor's Office
	277	Chair Witt
	282	Rep. Dallum
9A	295	Jerry Fletcher
	308	Vice-Chair Lim
	319	Jerry Fletcher
	336	Ms. Elizabeth King
	343	Vice-Chair Lim
	350	Jerry Fletcher
	361	Ms. Lita Colligan

	376	Rep. Holvey
	399	Ms. Lita Colligan
	408	Jerry Fletcher
	418	Chair Witt
	429	Jerry Fletcher
10A	018	Chair Witt
	026	Ms. Audrey Theis, President of Key Links INC, and Executive
		Director for implementation of the Oregon Manufacturing
		Workforce Strategy.
	031	Charlie Lake, President of Warne Manufacturing Company,
		Representing the Northwest High Performance Enterprise
		Consortium and the Oregon Manufacturing Workforce Strategy.
	100	(EXHIBIT B) Ma Audray Their (EXHIBIT C)
	198	Ms. Audrey Theis (EXHIBIT C)
DUCINECO DI	297 EDSDECTIVES ON WO	Ms. Audrey Theis (EXHIBIT D)
9B	086	RKFORCE DEVELOPMENT Chair Witt
7 D	114	Duncan Wyse, President of the Oregon Business Council
	115	Ms. Christine Chin-Ryan, Governor's Small Business Council
	115	Lynn Lundquist, President of the Oregon Business Association
	118	Duncan Wyse
	214	Rep. Dallum
	240	Chair Witt
	240	Ms. Christine Chin-Ryan
	322	Chair Witt
	324	Lynn Lundquist
	404	Chair Witt
	406	Vice-Chair Lim
	412	Duncan Wyse
	440	Vice-Chair Lim
10B	011	Duncan Wyse
10D	027	Ms. Christine Chin-Ryan
	052	Rep. Barnhart
	074	Duncan Wyse
10B	090	Chair Witt
100	100	Duncan Wyse
	127	Rep. Girod
	135	Duncan Wyse
	151	Rep. Girod
	156	Duncan Wyse
	162	Ms. Christine Chin-Ryan
	177	Rep. Dallum
	195	Duncan Wyse
	215	Rep. Dallum
	223	Ms. Christine Chin-Ryan
	235	Lynn Lundquist
	250	Rep. Barnhart
	275	Duncan Wyse
	288	Chair Witt
	293	Vice-Chair Riley
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

302	Duncan Wyse	
320	Rep. Holvey	
373	Lynn Lundquist	
407	Ms. Christine Chin-Ryan	
11A 014	Duncan Wyse	
INVESTING IN OREGON'S WORKFORCE		
033	Chair Witt	
048	Tom Chamberlain, President of the Oregon AFL-CIO	
103	Rep. Dallum	
108	Tom Chamberlain	
119	Chair Witt	
146	Tom Chamberlain	
181	Rep. Holvey	
200	Tom Chamberlain	
206	Chair Witt	
220	Ms. Ellen Osoinach Committee Administrator	
227	Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 10:10 AM	

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. Workforce Strategies, Winning in the Global Market A plan to Transform Oregon's Workforce Education & Training System, Prepared Statement, Elizabeth King, 31 pp
- B. Workforce Strategies, Remarks for House Workforce & Economic Development Committee, Testimony, Charlie Lake, 7 pp
- C. Workforce Strategies, Remarks for House Workforce & Economic Development Committee, Testimony, Audrey Theis, 8 pp
- D. Workforce Strategies, Oregon's Manufacturing Workforce Strategy Executive Summary, Prepared Statement, Audrey Theis, 7 pp